to, this Composite Document and the accompanying Form of Acceptance.

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

The Company is an investment holding company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with
limited liability and its Shares are listed on GEM. The Group is principally engaged in the
research and development, production and sale of fiberglass reinforced plastic products in the

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 28 –

PRC. The principal business of the Group is carried out through Nantong Meigu, an indirect
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company incorporated in the PRC with limited liability.

Further details of the information of the Group are set out in Appendices II and III to this
Composite Document.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before
Completion; and (ii) immediately after Completion and as at the Latest Practicable Date:

Shareholders
(i) Immediately before

Completion

(ii) Immediately after
Completion and as at the
Latest Practicable Date

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

The Selling Shareholder
(Note 1) 123,600,000 30.9 – –

The Offeror and parties acting
in concert with it
The Offeror (Note 2) – – 123,600,000 30.9
The Potential Buyer (Note 2) 40,000,000 10.0 40,000,000 10.0

Sub-total 40,000,000 10.0 163,600,000 40.9

Mr. Huang Xuechao (Note 3) 103,620,000 25.9 103,620,000 25.9
Public Shareholders 132,780,000 33.2 132,780,000 33.2

Total 400,000,000 100.0 400,000,000 100.0

Notes:

1. Mr. Jiang is the sole shareholder of the Selling Shareholder. Immediately before Completion, the Selling
Shareholder held 123,600,000 Shares. Pursuant to a concert party deed entered into among Mr. Jiang, the
Selling Shareholder, Mr. Shen Weixing (“Mr. Shen”) and Munsing Developments Limited (“Munsing”)
dated 16 December 2016, Mr. Jiang, the Selling Shareholder, Mr. Shen and Munsing were parties acting in
concert until the date of any written termination entered into by them. As such, Mr. Jiang, Mr. Shen and
Munsing were deemed, or taken to be, interested in the Shares held by the Selling Shareholder for the